<u> </u>		
Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) REC 01-23-		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	415 2. Name and accress of receiving party(ies)	
AMERICAN PET PRODUCTS, INC.	Name: <u>H & H DISTRIBUTING OF ANN ARBOR, LLC</u>	
1-21-04	Internal Address:	
21-04		
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 5949 Jackson Road	
General Partnership Limited Partnership	City: Ann Arbor State: MI ZIP: 48103	
X Corporation-State (Michigan) Other	Individual(s) citizenship	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes _X_ No	Association General Partnership	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership	
X Assignment Merger	Corporation-StateX Other Delaware Limited Liability Company	
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is	
Other	attached: Yes No	
Execution Date: December 18, 2001	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,145,532 2,244,808 ed? YesX No	
Additional numbers attached? YesX No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name: Elizabeth F. Janda, Esq.		
Internal Address: Brooks Kushman P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$_65.00	
Street Address: 1000 Town Center	X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account	
22 nd Floor	8. Deposit Account number:	
City: Southfield State: MI Zip: 48075	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accounts	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE ಕ್ಷಣೆ		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy detthe original document. Elizabeth F. Janda Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002900 FRAME: 0883

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

AMERICAN PET PRODUCTS, INC., a Michigan corporation, having an address of 37720 Amrhein, Livonia, Michigan 48150, adopted and used in its business the following trademarks, and is the owner of record of these trademarks and registrations therefor:

Reg. No.	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Issued</u>
2,145,532	DOG STUF	03/17/98
2,244,808	DOG STUF	05/11/99

H & H DISTRIBUTING OF ANN ARBOR, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address of 5949 Jackson Road, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103, has acquired the business, trademarks, and goodwill to which said trademarks and registrations pertain, and desires to register the transfer of the trademark registrations, and goodwill of the business associated therewith in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

AMERICAN PET PRODUCTS, INC. confirms that on December 18, 2001, it assigned and transferred to H & H DISTRIBUTING OF ANN ARBOR, LLC, the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and registrations as set forth above, and the goodwill of the business in connection with which the marks were and are used, together with any claims for damages for past infringement.

AMERICAN PET PRODUCTS, INC.

Jack L. Berry

Dated: Junuary 15, 2004

RECORDED: 01/21/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002900 FRAME: 0884